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Flease read and refain these insiructions.
To register your product, please go fo www royalsovaroign.com USA.
Click the Customer Support Tab, then the Registration Tab.




AUTO FEED SHREDDER

CROSS CUT




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Safety hazards are depicted in the following images:
*For your safety, please be aware and take notice of all safety hazards.

Plug Discormacion: N DISASSEMBLY:
Separale plug from Diy el i ekt srmibly
thie putiet. machindgry,

*The following hazards are related to machine placement and movement.

Oinly machine with indicated supply.
Do dﬂuwmﬂru.mmahum
electric shock.

Do ol operate the machine near any flammables or haat-sansitve materials.
This may Cause a fire of inemal damage to the shredder,

Ayoid placing tha maching naar B foliowing aneas:
B & haal oF firg-pions anea Such &8 & Sldve oF & huimidiber

I an area that is dusty or incurs vibrations
b 3n aras that is nol lavel or i2 on an incline
This may cause a fire, elecinic shock, or inlemnal damage io the shredder

- Do not put &ny maderials on top of Bea maching.

When micwing Ihe shigdder, turm the maching off and remove he powers cond
from the outhat. A damaged power cord or plug may cause a fine or elecinc shock.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Do nod handhe the plug vith wel hands.
This may Cawse an siectic shock.

Haeep the machine cul of reach from small chiidren,
This rmay Caube senous injury.

Do not disassamiie, repair, Of e (he machine. CoMact & quakisd eleciican
of the Senvioe department at Royal Savereign(1-800-397-1025) Tor any inguiries
on machine disassembly. This may cause a fire or eleciric shock.

Do nod plage any liquids on the maching,
Thits mmay calsye a firs of edeciric shock,

Do nol damage. aller, or rmnsform the power cord or phag.

Do Nl place Eny heavy objects on e power oond.

Do rcl puill o b Ehe Cond forcably,

A damaged power cond or plug may cause a fie or electric shook.

mmmmmdmw.mmwehwa meaturstion,
Do nol use any lammable materiats when ceaning the maching.
mhmmah.

care Trom B authel. Contact the Emmﬂpum al Royal Sovercign
{1-800-397-1025) H you need io sendca your shradder.
Do nol disassemble or repair the machine younsed

Do nol operabe the machine i the power cord of plug becomes stained by any
substance or chemicals. in this case, twm off the machine and unpiug the power
This can cause a fire o ehacinic shock.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Do net have any perscnal articles hanging arcund tha maching such as b,

if the machine will not be in use for a long period of time.

Tuirm off the machine and unplug the power cord froen the outlel befone cleaning o
This may resull in an elacinic shock.

Do nold spray waler of chemicals indo the maching when cdeaning.
This may resuli in @ fire or elecinc shock.
I Liga e rmachine only for shradding,

B If & matfunction of other maching problam occurs, firsl turm off tha maching. Mat,
contact the Service depariment at Royal Soversign (1-800-387-1025) for service.
i youl smeall or witness smoke coming from your maching, first ium off the machine |
M, unpdug B poveir Cord from e guilal, and conlact the Sendcp depaiment

at Royal Soversign (1-B00-36T-1025) for service.

Eaap childnen's Rands oy fom [he poper inged a1 il times,
D rust st firgpdrs inbd the shiadder,

and credit cands inlo the machine,

Do not aliow any foreign materials or substances inside the shredder.
This may cause a fire or bodily injury.

Matarials scepl P papar Flamemaide and
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BOX CONTENTS

Auto Fead Shredder

Basket and CO Box

PARTS

Manual feed antry Safely cover AU S1ack Tedd anbny

CD enbry

Dparating pansl
Power switch

GO b

Choar Baskel & Moving lockabbe castarns



CONTROLS

Civeck Door / Safety Gover Indicator

Baskat Full Power On Indicator
Indicator
Check Basket Motor Overheat!
Indicalor Ovaroad Indicator
Forward Button ResetStop Button Reverse Bufton
FEATURES
Auto Stack Feed

The shredder will automatically begin o shaed stacks of paper whan insemed into
the Auto Stack Fead Entry.

Shiat Copacity | Shuwt

i [+ =] Fa 1]
Wt Pt | st B st et | Pt
AFS-B00/AFS-B505 AFS-EO0BK

Multiple Feed Capabilities

The shreddes has 3 different feeding antries for ease of ute. The Aule Stadk
Fead Entry aBows users o shred large stacks of papen(30 sheets AFS-800BK,
100 Sheats AFS-800, AFS-8505) at a trme without having lo constantly feed
thie papers in the machina,

The Manual Feed Entry allows users to quickly shred up o T sheets al & time.
The CD Entry allows users to shred CO's, DVD's, and credit cands,




FEATURES

Auto Reverse
If & jam occurs, the machine automatically reverses io undo the jam and
autematically runs forward,

Auto Controls
The shredder automatically starts shradding paper upon insarion and will
aviomatically $iop when finshed.

Safety Features
As a safety precaution, if the door or the safety cover is open the cutters
automatically stop and the Check DoorfSafety Cover Indscator light will tum on,

Fast Shredding Speed
The shredder runs at a spoed of 10,58 per minute/3.2 meters per minute
allowing for & daily capacity of 4,000 shasts,

Security

The shredder uses cross cul shredding to cut paper into
1787217/ Imma2Smm peeces.

This allows for level 3 security protection of your documents.

Crverheat Protection

To ensure that the shredder does not overheat, it will automatically shut itsalf
off if there iz a jam that causes the malar ta heat up or if it has bean continuoushy
running for more than 25 minutes. Once the shredder shuls off the Molor
OvgrhpatCOverioad Indicator will turn on and it will kurn back on in approcimately
20 minuies whan it cools down.

Basket Full Sensor

The Basket Full Indicator will tum on when the basket is full to indicate it is time o
emply the basket.

Pull Out Baskat
Tha shredder comes with a pull sut bazket to allow easy removal of ehreddings.

Lockabds Caster Whaals

The shredder i equipped with caster wheels allowing for easy movement
The wheels are also lockabla to ensure that the shredder will stay in placa.




OPERATION

1, Piaca the shredder on a flat, level surface.

2. Plug in power cable and tum the switch located on the right side of the machine on.
The Power Bght on the control paned will light up.

2. Insert sheets into the Manual Feed Entry or the Aulo Stack Feed Entry.
Insert CD's, DVD's, or credit cards into the CD Entry. 7 sheels can be
insered into the Manual Feed Entry. 100 Sheets can be placed in the
Aulo Feed Entry(B0 Sheets AFS-800BK) When the Basket Full Indicator turns on,
amply the basksl

NOTE: Above spec is most accurate under 25 °C standard.




TROUBLESHOOTING

Symplom

Salution

My maching s not oparating
but the Power indicator light
is oM.

1. Turn the power swilch off and back on.

2. Chock 1o sea if tha Malor Overneat/Ovenosd
Indicator is on. If 80, you will have 1o wait till
the shredder cools down and tha indicator
shuts off.

3. Press the RESET/STOP button,

4, Check Auto Stack Feed Entry, Manual Feed
Entry, and GO eniry for jamimed materials or
foreign objects. If there are jammed materals,
pull out and Press the RESET/STOP bution.

5. Check the conirol panel indicator lights.
If Chack Door/Safety Cover Indicater i on,
close the door and the safety cover.
If Bxskat Full indicator is on, empty the
basksl. f Check Basket Indicator is on,
check 1o make sure the basket is properly
placed inside the shredder,

| have inserted 7 sheets
into the Manual Feed Entry

and i % pErmimEng,

1. Check Specifications to make sure tha correct
paper is being used.

2. Shredded pieces may be on the cutier. i the
Powar Indicator is blinking préss the
RESET/STOP button. Then hold down the
FWD bation until all of the shredded pieces fall
into the basket. You can then re-insar the
papers o be shredded,




SPECIFICATIONS

a4 13 1 20.5 k)

Entry width Bin / 230mm Bin / 230mm Bin / 230men
R 1maf.::wu 100 sheets (Letter / A4 | 80 sheets (Letiar / A4
n'“"“ ‘ gm* | sze20Mm /75gmw | size20m. /75 gam
Ppaper) paper) paper)
7 sheets (Letter | A4 | 7 shents (Letier / Ad | 7 sheets (Latier / A4
Maximum CUERg | oo 20, /75gim® | size 20, (75gim® | size 20/ 75 g
F ':'_““" paypar) papar) paper)
Maximum Cutting
COMDVDNCrodit
Card 1 Phace 1 Piecs 1 P
- 10.5 feetimin 10.5 feetimin 10.5 feetimin
132 mimin /3.2 mmin 132 mimin
Basket Volume 10.6 gal i 40L 10.6 gal 140 L 106 gal 140 L
18 x 1" 18 x 1" 18 = 1"
Sheadder Sze £ 3mem x 25mm 1 3mm x 25mem £ 3mm x 25mm
nit Dimensions | 155 X155 X2 28°/ 158 X155 3228/ |158°X 155" x 32 28"
Unit Waight 44 1bs / 206 kg

4 los 1 2006 kg




LIMITED TWO YEAR WARRANTY

This warranty applies to repair or replacemant of product found to be defective
in material or workmanship for two years from the date of the original purchase.
This warranty s extended only to the orginal purchaser.

This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from abuse, misuse, or
improper maintenance of damage that is attributable 1o acts of nature.

Royal Sovereign International, Inc. (and its affiliated companies) is not liable
for incidental or consaquantial damages of any naturs. This Emitation would
net apply if you bve in those areas that do not permit the exclusion or Bmitation
of incidental or consequential damages.

Defective products for warranty nepair or replacemant cannot be retumed without
a Raturm AUhonzation number. PIoass go 10 WA, ToYasoraign, com

USA — Customer Supper Tab to make a request for an Office Product Return
Autharization.

Defective products must be returned fo Royal Sovereign Intemational Consumer
Retum Department, freight prapaid, with prool of purchase and Retum Shipping

and Handling payment (check or monay order). Upon repair or replacemant the
product will be returmad 1o the customar.

Retum defective product 1o the following address with a dataded descrption of
the probilern. If possible, pack in original carton. Please prepay shipping changes.

For our of warranty service or frequantly asked questions plaasa go to
wWiwhw, rovalaoverelgn, com -USA- Customer Suppon Tab,

For sales of product, pan or acoessones please visit us
al www. royaliulfilimentcorp. com.

For service or sales please contact your local Royal Sovereign Office:

North America I South America: Canada:

Rgyal Sowaraign Inemational, Inc. Royal Sovengign Canada

2 Vipduo Drive, Rockleigh, MY OTE4T LISA 164 Oakdale Road, Toronto, Ontario M3N 285
TEL: +1) 304-750-1020, 800-357-1028 TEL: +1) 416-741.8400

FaX: +1) 201-TE0-1082 TEL: +1) 416-T41-8165

warw.royalsovereign.com
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For favor lea y conserve estas instruccionas.

Fara regisirar este producto, pur favor visite el sitio

www. royalsovereign.com USA- En el drea de "Customer Support”
{Servicio al Gliente) y después en el drea de “Registration” (Registro).




TRITURADORA CON
ALIMENTADOR AUTOMATICO

CORTE TRANSVERSAL




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Los nesgos de seguridad se llustran en las siguientes imagenes:
*Por su seguridad, informese y esté alerta de todos los riesgos de
seguridad.

(D120v | Suministro ectrico de 120 v

_Bmwwmmmmmm.

Drcptinaioitn dal anchuly: HO DESARMAR:
redine @l enchule del no desasne [a maquina.
fomacormesnie,

* Los siguientes peligros estan relacionados con la ubicacion y el
mavimiento de la maguina.

Soby naga luncicnar |a CON @l SN ahscinog que 6 indica.
Hﬂmﬂvhﬂtﬂ Esto pusde provocar un incendio

0 Una descanga aléoinca

N ofare 16 inflarnabile & sensible Al calor,
- Mtnwhdmmahﬂuma

Evibe colocar la mabguing corca da a8 sguientes dnéad:

*un drea propensa al calor o fuege comao un home o un humidificador,
*un drea de gran humedad,

B un drea propensa a fugh de gas,

P un drea que esid expuesta a la luz solar directa,

B Un Aaa que asth cublena de pabva & que Wbre, &

b un drea que no esld nivelada o que esta Inclinada.

Esio puads producs un incandso, una descarga elécirica o daflos internos a
la riburadora,

W cologues ningdn material en la parte suparior de kB maquina.,




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Mo manipule &l enchils con las manos himedas.

Exio pusde provocar und descarga elcinica.

Mantenga la maguina lejos del alcance de nifios pequenos.
Exin puede provocars lesiones graves,

Mo desgnma, repare, ni altene la maquina, Comuniquese ¢on un aeciicsia
calificado o con & Departarmenio de Senvicd Tecnico de Royal Soversign
{1-A00-397-1025) para cualguier inquistud que 1enga sobre o desanme de |3
maéguing. Esio puede provocar un incsndio o una descarga eldoirica

ﬂummmmum E=lo pubda provoesar un incandia
0 una

Mo dafe, ailene, ni trangfome & cable de alimantacion o & enchiule,

Mo colomqus ningdn objeto pesado sobre ol cable da alimantacitn.

Mo tire del cable ni lo doble viclentamente.

Lin cable de almantackn o un enchufe danado pusde provocar un incendio
© Una Jescanga eldinca,

Mo obEIFUVa I8 pane sUpedion o8 1& Magquing. ESLo pusde DEOWHCAT LN Incendio
© un funcionamiento incomecta.

Mo use materiaes inflamables para Bmpiar [a maguina.

ESS pUBIS PIOvOEr un insandio,

MNo opera |a mdguina si el cable da alimentasitn o ef enchufa e mancha con
cualquier lipo de sustancia o producto quimico. En esbe caso, apague la mégquing
?mumnlhm Romacoriente.

Comuniguess con e Depanaments 08 Servicio Técnico de Foyal Soveneign
{1-800-397-1025) 5| necesia dicho servicio para la iituradona.

Mo desanme ni repane la maquing wsied mismo.

E£15 pusd Provossr un incandio o una descarga elbcinca,




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

& la magquina como cabeila 1argo,

Mo apenque anicukas personalas corbatas,
collares. ni ropa. Esio puede provocar lesiones corporales debédo a la maguina.

Apague la miquing y desenchulle &l cabla de alimentaciin del lomacomanba anles
e Empiaria o si la mdguina no serd usada duranie un perioda de tiempo prolongado
Eslo pugda provocar una descarga elcinica,

Mo roche agus ni producios quimicos & la mdquina cuando |a limpie. Esfo puede
PrOVDCET W ncendie © una descarga ekacinca.

I Lise la maquina SH0 para iriurar.

* Si sa produce un funcionamianto incamecto u olro problema e s magquina,
aphguets primen. Luego, comuniquése con el Departamento de Senvico Técnico
e Royal Scgnaign (1-800-357-1025) para oblenar dicho sanicio,

* 5 ke U observe humo que sale o la Maquing, apagusa primeng,

Luego, desenchufe of cable de aimentacion del lomacomienie y comuniquess con
uwwwmmunmmﬂmmuﬁ}m
obiener dichs sandcia.

Mantenga las manos dé 108 nifos kjes de los papeles que 86 Insaan, &n bado
maomento, Mo inserte los dedos en la trituradora.

Mo inserte ningin objeto que no 5ea papdl, grapas, clips para papales, GO y tarjelas
o crédito en la maquing.

Mo permita que ingrese ningdn matenal ni sustancias extrafias a la tmuradora.
Esto puede provocar un incendio o lesiones corporales.

Malsriales d6 ceilin
Ikateriabid Gue fid Sl de Dagel ¥ vinilo
. .
’
Matal, madera y fola  Tomillos y clavos  Maleriales i e drbok. Sores,

inflamables y de  MTPA
endurecimesnto
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CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA

Trituradona comn
alimeniador sutomético

Ly
Ceasta y caja para CO
Entrada dl Cubiaila de seguridad  Entreda del alimentador
alimantador manual de apllado sAomatico

Entrada para GO

Fanel do

oparscion it i o

almeniacion

Caja :
oara GO

Pusna Gosta 4 ruocas gimlosias bloouesablos movikos




CONTROLES

Indicador de cublerta dé seguridadirevise puaria

Imdicadar de Indicador da
oesta llena encendido
. Indicador
Indicador da
de sobreca
FEVISE CEgla Eoeey
ded molor

Botdn de avance Bobon de Botdn de inversidn
reiniciouidatancidn

CARACTERISTICAS

Alimentador de Apilado Automatico

La trituradiora comenzard a triturar automaticaments pilas de papel cuando
£s18s & inserten an la entrada dal alimentador de apilads automatcs,

Capacidad de Alimentacidn Mdltiple

La trituradara coanta con 3 antradas difarantes de alimantacssn para facilitar al uss,
La entrada del aimantador de apilado aulomdbics parmite a los usuarnies triturar
grandes pilas da papel (B0 hojas AFS-BO0BK/AFS-BOOBK-CA, 100 hojas AFS-800,
AFS-8505) por vez sin tenar que alimantar |a maguina con papel constantemants.
La entrada del aimentador manual permite a los usuanas trlurar rdpadaments hasta

T hojas por vez. La enbrada para CO permsle a ko8 usuanos tnturar D, DVD y
|arjetas de crédio.

Ahnntndnlduq:hﬂuﬂmrlﬂm Alimeniador manual




CARACTERISTICAS

Inversidn Automdtica
5i se produce vn atasco, la maguing funcionara en reversa para deshacer el
atasco y cambiard de dirsccsén avtomaticaments.

Controles Automdticos
La trituradora comeenza a tiurar &l papel automatcamente cuands ésbe e
insena vy 8 detendra avtomaticaments cuando finalics.

Caracteristicas de Seguridad

Como una precaucibn de seguridad, =i la puerta o la cublerta de seguridad esia
abilerta, los cortedores se detendran automaticamente y ia luz del indicador de
cubierta de seguridadirevise puerta (Check Door) se encenderd.

Velockdad de Tritwracidn Répida

La trituradora funciena a una velockiad de 10,5 pies per minutol3.2 metros por
minulo, b cual permite una capacidad diaria de 4,000 hojas.

Seguridad

La trituradora usa un corte transversal para cortar el papsl en pezas de
18" 2177 3 mm x 25 mm. Esto pesmite una probeccion de sagundad de nivel
3 para sus documentos.

Prateccién Contra Sobrecalantamiants

Para garantizas que la tritluradiore no se sobrecalentars, é3ta se apagard
automaticomente 51 s& produce un atasco que hace que el motor se calente o
&i la magquina ha estado funcionando continuaments duranie mas de 25 minutos.
Cuando la trituredora 58 apague, se encanderd &l indicador de
sobrecarga’sobrecalentamients del motor y g8 velverd a encender en
aproamadaments 30 minutos CUando la magquing e enfrie,

Senmor de Cezta Lisna

El indicador de cesta llena se encenderd cuando |a cesta esté llena para advertir
que =& debe vaciar ia cesta.

Cesta Separada
La frituradora viene con una cesla separada para permitir una fécil remocién del
material riturado,

Ruedas Orientables con Blogueo

La trituradora esta equipada con ruedas orientables que permitan un fagil
movimiante. Las ruedas tambiégn son bloqueables para garantizar qua la
trituradors 58 maniendra en su lugar,




OPERACION

1. Cologue la trituradora en una superficie plana y nivelada.
2. Conecte el cable de energla ¥ encienda el imerrupior ubicado a la deracha
de la mdquina. Se encenderd la luz de encendido del panel de controd,

3. Inserte las hojas en la entrada del alimentador manual o la entrada dael
alimentador de apilado automdtice. Insarte CD, DVD o tarfetas de crédito en
la entrada para CD, Se pueden inserar T hojas en la enfrada del abmentador
manual. Se puaden colocar 100 hajas en la entrada del alimentador automatics
(B0 hojas AFS-BO0BK. AFS-800BK-CA). Cuands s encienda ol indicadar de
cesta lana (Baskat Full), vacie Ia casta.

HOTA: La especificacidn anteror & mas precisa a una temperatura
estindar de menos de 25° C,



SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Sintoma

Salucion

La mdgquina no funciona,
paro esth encendido al
indicador Power (Encendida),

1. Apague &l imeruptor de almentacidn y
vugivalo a encander,

2. Verifique si estd encendido el indicador de
sobwecargalsobracakantamients del mobor,
5i s agl, debard esporar hosta que la
trituradora se enfrie y el indicador se apague.

3. Presione el botdn de REINICIO/DETENGION,

4. Ravise la entrada del alimentador de apilado
automdtico, la enlrada del alimentador manial
¥ g antrada para CD para saber gi hay
maleriales aiescados u objetos axtrafios.
Si hay maberiales alascados, retirakos v
presione al botén da REINICICOVDETENGIGN.

B Verhque las huces dél indscador del panel de
control. Si se enciande el indicador da cubierta
de seguridad/revise puera (Check Door), cierme
la puerta y la cubiorta do seguridad. Si se
enciende el indicador de cesta llena (Baskel
Full), vacia la cesta. Si se enciende el indicadar
de revise cesla (Check Baskel), aseglress de
que la casta esté cormectamants colocada
dentro de la trituradora,

Se insertaron 7 hojas en la
antrada dal alimamtadar
manual y s& atasch.

1. Rewisa las Especificaciones para asegurarse
do gue esta utiizando ol papel comecto.




ESPECIFICACIONES

AC 1200 1 80Hz

Suministro Eléctrico | AC 120V 1 60Hz AC 120V 1 BOHz
Consuma do Enargla| 260'W 260W 260 W
Ancho de Entrada Bin / 230mm i / 230mm Bin / 230mm
Capacided ool 100 hojas (papal 100 haojas {papsl 80 hegas (papel
Alimentador de tamano canalA4 tamana canaiAs tamano canaind
Apitado Automdtico |  de 201b. / 75 gim?) de 200 (TS gim?) | de 20/ 75 gimT)
T hojas (papel T hojas (papel T hojas (papel
Mixima Capacidad | o mafio carta/ba tamafio canaiAd tamafio cartaiid
e Cortade Papsl | go 20, / 75 i) de 20b. /7S gim®) | de 20, /75 gim
Mjsiima
ko d 1 Piaza 1 Piaza 1 Piaza
de
10,5 featimin 0.5 feetimin 10,5 fesatimin
Velotidad 132 mimin 13.2 mimin 132 mimin
Volumon de la Gesta| 106 gal /40 L 10.6 gal / 40 L 10,6 gal /40 L
Tamafic de la " x1" Ve 1 " xr
Trituraderm I 3mm x 25mm £ 3mm x 25mm I 3mm x 25mm
Dimonsiones (168" x 156" x 32287/ 158 % 165 32281 |15.8 % 155 x3228° )
o ln Unided | 400mmix 384 mensT Bmm |400mmu X BdmimnT 5 Smm | 400mmocX S mm T Smm |
Prao do la Unidad &4 |bs / 206 kg 44 s | 20,6 kg 44 Ibs [ 206 kg




GARANTIA LIMITADA DE DOS ANOS

Esta garantla se apliza 2 |2 reparacidn o al reemplazo de preductos defectuases
en matenal o mang de obea durants dos aAcs a parts de la fecha de la compea
original, Esta garantia slo sa extiende al comprador original.

Esta garantia no se aphica a danos que resulien del abuso, use indebida,
rantenimients inadecuads & dahos foruitos. Royal Soversign Infemacianal, Inc.

(y sus empresas afliadas) no es responsable de los dahos incdentales o Indirectos
dia pingunA naturalaza. Esta limilacion no Se aplica si usted vive an aqualias dreas
donde no 58 permita |la exclusion o limitacidn de dafos incidentales o indinectos.

Los productos defeciuosos que requieran reparacidén o reemplazo no pueden ser
devueltos sin un Nomerno da Autorizacidn de Devoludidn, Por favor visite el sifio
www. rovalsoversign.com en la pestafia "USA-Customer Support” para solicitar una
autpnzachn de devolucion de productos de oficing,

Los productos defeciuosos deben enviarse al Departamenio de Devoluciones de
Cliente de Royal Soversign Internacional, pagando el flete con antelacidn, junto con
una prusba da la compra ¥ pago gastos de gastos de envio (cheque o gird bancana),
Luege de reparar o reemplazar el producto, dste serd devualto al cliante,

Envie al producto defectucso a la siguiente direccidn con una descripcion detallada
del problema. De ser posible, embalelo en la caga de cartdn original. Se rvega
realizar el pago anticipade de kos gasios de envid.

Para solicitar servicio fuera de la garantia o consuliar las preguntas més frecuentes
par favor visite www.royalsoveneign.com y seleccions |a pestafia "USA- Customer
Support”,

Para meakizar consultas sobre la venta de productos, partes o accesonos, por favor
wisite el sitio www.royalfulfilimenicorp.com,

Para obtener servicio o ventas comuniquese con la oficina de
Royal Sovereign de su localidad:

Morth Ameriea /| South America: Canada:

Royal Sovereign Inemational. Inc. Foyal Sovenelgn Cannda

2 Vohvo Drive, Rockleigh, NJ 07847 USA 184 Dakdale Road, Toronbo, Ointario MIN 255
TEL: 1} 21-T50-1020, 800-397-1025 TEL: +1} 416-741-8400

FAX: +1) 201-750-1022 TEL: +1) 4167418185

www. royalsovereign.com
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ALIMENTATION AUTOMATIQUE
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Les risques affectant la sécurité sont représentés dans les images
suivantes

*Pour votre sécurité, veuillez faire attention et prendre note de fous les
risques en matiere de sécurité.

D120V | Aimentation Elsctriqus 120V

—ummmmmmmamm

Désbranchement de la SANS DEMONTAGE:
i Sepansz ia hohe kin I r Enust povs cdmoniee
45 15 PALE S8 ESUPSRL b maching

Les risques suivants sont associés 4 I'emplacement et au mouvement
de la machine.

Actionnes la machine uniguement de | slmenlation Slecinges noiguée.
-lmmmmhmmmmwmmm
ncaniSe ou un chac Meckique.

L 0 Dol CHUST LT OO 0L (05 GOMMang

MW aclionnez la machina d'uné gourca inflammabie cu & da
-mm,.'::mm (Fog

Eviter de placer la machine & cdté des secteurs suivants -

P Source o8 chaleur ou secieur AL INCEndies COmme par exemple un
podtle, une cuisiniéne ou un -

Ik Un seciear dhumidité éavée

B Lin sactan Supit aund fuilss o8 gaz.

F Un secieur exposd & b bumidne directe du solsil,

Ik Un secleur poussiédreus ou sujet aux vibeations.

F Un sectaur non nksahé ou incling

mﬂmncn.uﬂmm un chod élecrigue ou des JOMMages inmhemes i

la déchiguabausa,

-Hmmw:mnmqmmmnum.

En déplacant la déchiquateuss, amitez la machine et enlevez le cordon
" alimentation da & soriie. ummmmmﬂmmnuw
peut causer un incendie ou un choo dectrigue.




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

-lmf-upnu*hmmdnmnmm

Cadl paut causar un chos dacirigue.

Gardez b mathing hors de la porbée des enfants.
Gad paul entrainer de graves blassunas.

il ne: faud pas démonter, réparer ou modifier la machine, Pour foules questions
concarmant ke ddmontage o ta maching, vauiller contacier un dlectricken qualifsy oy
hmummm%mmmnmﬂﬁﬂ
Car onc peuf causes un incandie ou un choc daciigque,

B e faud pas placer des lquides sur ta machine, Cecl peut causer des incendies
U Un choc Alecirigue.

lrrﬂ:ummm modifier ou transformer le cordon d'alimentation ou
ka

lmummmurnm“ummm“uwmwm
il e faud pas trer ou pller foramen e cordon.

ILhne Biche oan um Coddon @ alimentation endommagd peul caussr un incendie ou
un chod dlecinque.

il ne faul pas bloguer la face supdriews de la machine. Cecl paut causar un
incendie ou une dédaillance.

0 roie Tl Pt uillisar déd matédau inflammabies an natloyant la maching.
Ciecd peul calster un incande.

Il ne: faud pas actionner la maching en cas ou ke condon d'alimentation ou la fiche
=ont tachés par nimporte quel subsiance ouw composé chimiqua. En o cas, amélar
la raching &l enlévez le cordon 4 alimentabion de la sore.

W o Faud P dbmdnlad Su répaner La maching vous-mame,
Cecd peul caser un incandie ou un choc dlectique




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Il e faut pas porter des arficles parsonnels pendants sutour de la machine telle que
de longs chevews, des cravales, des colliers ou des vibements non convenablas.
Caci peul eniralner de graves blessures.

Arriiez la maching o erbpwez b condon d'atimentation de la sortke avant de nethoyer
Ou de BEGCKEr A Machens powr uns longus pénode,
Ceci peut causer un choc dactrique

dia |a maching. Cacl paul causer un intandia ou un choc
b Ltiksez |a maching uniguement pour le déchiquelage.
*En mwmmwlmmpmﬂhmm#ﬂmﬂhmm
Enguite, veullez confacier le dépariament de senvice de Fayal Sovensign en
composant be (1-800-357-1025) pour lentretien requis.
# 5l wous sentez ou sl vous voyez des fumess qui se ségagent de volre maching,
mu’mum
Ensuite, débranchez ke cordon d'alimentation de la sorte et veulllez contacter le
disparterment de sendoe de Royal Soversign en composant e (1-800-387-1028)
pour Nentratien requis

i Il ne faut pas puhrériser de Neau ou des composes chimigues lors du nefoyage
dlacirigue.

.&mummmw loin de Mentrde des pagiers.
1l e fauit pas insdner ks doigls dans |a cechiquateuse,

Il nie Eaut rien insérer dans ka machine sufre que ks papsr, l2s agrafes, les
trombones, les médias da G0, ef les carles de cridit.

Il ne faut pas permettre & mimpone quel matériau ou substance étranger d'entrer
& lintérieur de la déchigueteuse. Ceal peut causer un incandie ou de graves
blessunes.

" ot
Les. mabiniaun: saud be papies I-nﬂi:‘r: o\
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CONTENU DE LA BOITE

Déchiqueteusa A
Alimentation Autcmnt'ﬂlun

Costellls at bate da CO

PIECES

Enieda o nEmantation Cowvaichs de sdourltd Entrde d'alimantation
etk autormaligue des pilea

Eniréa da CO

Panneau de

lanetionnamant Inferrupdeur

d’ alirmantation

Bodtg
e GO

Porle Corbaille 4 Bowleles mobilles venrouillablas



COMMANDES

Témoin de contréle da pone /couvercle da securitd

Témoin de
corbeslle pleme

Témoin de

contrile de
la corbeille

S Do Amities Bk e

CARACTERISTIQUES

Alimantation Automatique des Piles
A Finsartion du papier dans Nentrée dalimentation automatique ka déchiqueteuse
commencera automatiguement & déchiqueler les piles de papiar.

Capaciis gus *sullas Ca it oes hislies
e e AFS BN
Capacité d'Alimentation Multiple

La déchiquetause a 3 différentes enindes d'alimentation pour faciliter Nutilisation.
L'enirée automatique d alimentabon des plles permet & Mutilisateur de déchigueter
de grandes piles de papier (B0 leuilles AFS-B00BK/AFS-800BK-CA, 100 fevilles
AF5S-800, AF5-B505) & la fois sans besoin dalimenter continusllemeant a machineg
avec du papier. L'entrée dalimentation manuelle parmet 3 l'ulilisateur da déchigualer
rapiiement jusqu'a 7 feuilles & la fols. L'entrée de CD pemet & Nutiksateur ge
déchiquetar des CD, DVD at des canes de crédit.




CARACTERISTIQUES

Invirrslon Automatiqus de Mouvemdant
En cas de bourrage, la maching invarse e cycle automatiquemeant pour annular
l& bourrage ansuile marche en avant pour résoudre la probléme.

Commandes Automatigues
La machine commence automabgquement & déchirar les papiers dés qu'lls sont
insérés et s'amite aulomatiquement aprés avoir accompli sa tache.

Caractéristiques de Sécurit

Comme masura da sécuntd, sl la porte ou la couvarcls da sacurnté a3t ouvar las
lames s"ambtent automatiquement of le temoin de contrile de la porie’ couverdes
de sdcunité s'allumera.

Vitessa Rapide
La déchigueteuss fonchionne & ung vitesse de 10,5 pi /3,2 métres par minule avec
une capacitd quatidienna de 4 000 feulles.

Sécurité

La déchiqueteuse uliise la coupe en lravers pour déchirer lea papiers an monceau
de 1851 Bmm x 25mm. Cedi permet une profection sécurisés de niveau 3 pour
wos documents.

Protection de Surchauffe

Si un bourrage aniraing la surchauffe du moteur cu si la déchiqueteuss fonctionne
continuallamant ples da 25 minulas, 'alimantaton decirigue s"amétara
automatiquement. Une fols que la déchiqueteuse s'améte la tamaln de
surchauffelsurcharge du moteur s'allumera ef elle redémarrera aprés une pdhode
de refroidissament dapprondmativernent 30 minubes.

Capteur de Cortaille Pleing

Cuand la corbellle de déchets est pleine le thmoin de corbeille pleine s'allume
indiquant que la corbeilla doit &tre vidés.

Tirage e |a Cortpiile

La déchiquateuse vient avec une corbaille facile 4 relirer pour se débarrassar
facilement des déchels.

Roulsties Mobiles Yerroulllables
La dachiquetauss a5l aquipas des roulaties mobiles pour permating un Géplacement
facike, Les roulettes sont aussi verrouillables pour sécuriser la maching a sa place.




FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Placez la déchiqueteuse sur une surface nivelée honzontale.

2. Branchez ke cordon d'alimentation el démarrez lnlerrupteur d'alimentabionsur
la faca lalérale drode de [a machine. Le emoin & puissancs suf b pannéau
de contrbla 8'allumara,

3. Insérez les feuilles dang Falimentation manuelle ou MFalimentation aulomatique
dag pilas, |nséraz les CD, OVD ou les cares da crédit dans ['entréa de CD.
T fauilles pauvant dtre inséndes dang Mentrée d'alimentation manuele.
100 feuilies peuvent dre placées dans l'enirde d"alimentation automatique
(B0 feuiles AFS-B00BK, AFS-BOOBK-CA) Videz la corbedle si le témain de
corbaille pleine s'alluma,

MOTE : Les specifications ci-gessous sont plus précises & une température
slandard de 25°C.



DEPANNAGE

Symptdme

Solution

Ma machine ne fonctionne
pas tandis que b tmoin

st allumi.

1. Basculez Nintermupteur o aimentatson sur la
position Armd ensuite Marche,

2. Vibrifiez 5i lp témoin do surcharge /surchauffe
du mateur est allumé. 51 c'est le cas, atendez
que [a machine refroidia et le tmokn s'éaint.

3. Appuyez sur la bouton amétiremise an marche.

4. Virifiez l'entrée d'alimentation automatiqus
des piles, lentrde d'alimentation manuels
&f Fentnéa de CD contre le bourrage ou fout
matéraux et appuyez sur be bouton
armiiremise en marche

5. Vinilez les témoins du panneau de contrble,
Virifiaz la 14main de la porta /couverca de
sécurité, farmaz |a porta ou ke couverchs si e
témain &3t allumé, Videz ta corbeille 5i le
témain da corbeille pleine s'allume. Si le témain
de contrile de la combaille ast allund, vérifiaz
la position de la comailla.

J'ai ingéré 7 feuilles dans
Fentrie d'alimentation
manuelie a3t la maching
esl bloquée.

1. Vidnifiez les spécifications pour 5'assurer de la
capacité de la machine.




SPECIFICATIONS

ARmnantasion AG 120V B0Hz. AG 120V 1 60Hz AG 1200/ B0HZ
Electrigua
Consommation 260'W 280w 260 W
Largeur d'Entrie Bin / Z30mm S [ 230emm gin | Z30mm
Sty | 100 foutlos (fomat | 100 feuies format | 80 fouses (fomat
lettrethd, pagier Ietireidd, papier lettresif, papier
mﬂ_m d 30 | 75 ginT) da 300/ 75 gin®) da 30I | 75 gim)
Capaciti maximum | 7 fieulies (foamat 7 fevilles (format T fexsBles. {fparnat
de découpage lattra/ad, papir laftrelAd, pagler lattralid, paphar
de papier e 300b | 75 gém®) do 308 | 75 gim®) i 308D | 75 gim®)
Capacits maximsm
o dhcoupage te
COVDVD{Carte 1 Pibca 1 Pibea 1 Pidce
o Cbait
Vileses 10,5 featimin 10.5 fest/min 10.5 fetimin
1 3.2 minin 1932 mmen 7 3.2 mimin
.h“: 10.6 pal / 40 L 10.6 gal / 40 L 10.6 gal / 40 L
Taille de la 18 %1 et 1 %1
Déchlguotouse 4 3mm x 28emm { 3erems 1 26mm 1 Bmm x 28enm
DAmenaion 168 w16 32287 ) 168" x 155 x X2 28° [1687x 156 x 32287/
e I'Uiniité | # O 35 T T S | 080 minmos 35k e T S S |
Poids de Funith 44 Tbs | 20.8 kg A4 Ibs | 2006 kg 44 s [ 20,8 kg




GARANTIE LIMITEE DE DEUX ANS

Cette garantie s applique au remplacement ou & Ia réparation du produit défectusux,
s0it en matériel ou en qualité d'execution pendant de duex ans a pariir de La dale de
rachat onginal. Cette garanbe est allongee pour I'acheteur ofiginal seulement.

Cette garantie el nul &t sans effels s y a abus, mauvais usage, entretien incormacia
ou dommage attribue én cas de force mageure. La Royal Sovergign International, Inc,
(e ses sociéiéds associées) ne soni aucunement respensables découlant d'incidents
de dommages de tout nature que ce soit. Ces limites ne s'appliqueraient pas =i vous
résidiez dans des régions ou 'on ne parmel pas Nexciusion de dommage imprévu ou
découlant de quai gue ca soit

Les produits défedugux pour remplacament ou réparation sous garantie ne peuvent
pas éire refournés sans numéno d'autonsation de reiour. Veuillez vous rendre a
wiww. royalsovereign. com USA-Onglet Customer Support (Support chentdle) powr faire
urse demanda Jautorisation de retour de produit au bureau,

Les produits défectusur doivent Sre relounés au service de retour des
consammatewrs da Royal Sovereign Intematicnal, fret payé d'avance, avec prauve
d'achat &t paiement des frais de manipulation et d'expddibion de retour (chdque ou
mandat). Le produil sera retourne au client aprés la réparation ou le remplacement,

Le retour de produit défectusux doit &tre envoye & l'adresse suivante incluan! une
description détaillée du probléme. S'l est possible renvoyéd dans |a boite ariginale,
Aszuraz-vous de prépaye les frals de Nexpédition,

Pour les sarvices hors garantie ou les quesBions souvent posées, veullez vous
rendre & www.noyvalsovereign.com LESA- Onglet Customer Suppor (Support clientéle),

Paour la vente de produits. de pldoss ou d'acoessains, veuillez vaus rendre
a www royalfulfillmentoonp. com,

Pour service ou ventes contactez le bureau de la Royal Soverelgn :

MHorth America ! South America: Canada:

Royal Sovereign Indemational Inc. Royal Sovereign Canada

2 \otvo Drive, Rockleigh, NJ 07847 USA 164 Oakdale Road, Toronto. Ontario MAN 256
TEL: +1) 21 -T50-1020, 800-387-1025 TEL: +1) 416-Td1-8400

FAX: +1) 201-780-1022 TEL: +1) 416-741-8185

www.royalsovereign.com
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